WNM70N80
N-CHANNEL 60V 0.007  80A TO-220 POWER MOSFET
Descriptions
The WNM70N80 uses advanced trench technology. And
design to provide excellent RDS(ON) with low Gate charge. This
device is suitable for use in PWM, load switching and general
purpose applications. Standard Product WNM70N80 is
Pb-free(meets ROHS & Sony 259 specifications).
Features
 VDS=60V
 ID=80A(VGS=10V)
 Typical RDS(on)=0.007
 Exceptional dv/dt capability
 100% Avalanche tested
Applications
 Solenoid and relay drivers
 DC motor control
 DC-DC converters
 Automotive envirnment
Absolute Maximum ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Drain-Source Voltage VDS 60
Gate-Source Voltage VGS ±25
V
TC=25°CG 80
Continuous Drain Current
TC=100°C
ID
56
A
Pulse Drain Current C IDM 200 A
Single Avalanche Current H IAS 54 A
Single Avalanche Energy H
L=0.3mH
EAS 437 mJ
TC=25°C 104
Power Dissipation
TC=100°C
PD
          41
W
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ
Storage Temperature Range TSTG
-55°C ~+150 °C
 (Top View)
PIN CONNECTIONS AND
MARKING DIAGRAM
TO-220
G
D
S
(2)
(1)
(3)
For TO-220
XX = Specific Device Code
Y  = Voltage
Z  = Date Code
1 of 74008-318-123sales@twtysemi.comhttp://www.twtysemi.com
Product specification
Thermal resistance ratings
Parameter Symbol Typical Maximum Unit
Junction-to-Ambient Thermal Resistance a R JA 81 100
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance b R JC 1.2 1.5
°C/W
A. The value of R JA is measured with the device in a still air environment with TA=25°C.
B. The power dissipation PD is based on TJ(MAX)=150°C, using junction-to-case thermal resistance, and is more useful
in setting the upper dissipation limit for cases where additional heat-sink is used.
C. Repetitive rating, pulse width limited by junction temperature TJ(MAX)= 150°C.
D. The R JA is the sum of the thermal impedance from junction to case R JC and case to ambient.
E. The static characteristics in Figures1 to 6 are obtained using<300us pulses, duty cycle 0.5% max.
F. These curves are based on the junction-to-case thermal impedance which is measured with the device mounted to a
large heat-sink, assuming a maximum junction temperature of TJ(MAX)=150°C.
G. The maximum current rating is limited by bond-wires.
H. Start from ID=39A, TA=25°C, VDD =37.5V, VGS=15V, L=0.3mH.
WNM70N80
2 of 74008-318-123sales@twtysemi.comhttp://www.twtysemi.com
Product specification
Electronics Characteristics (Ta=25oC, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
OFF CHARACTERISTICS
Drain-to-Source Breakdown Voltage BVDSS VGS = 0 V, ID = 250uA 60 70 V
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current IDSS VDS =60V, VGS = 0V 100 nA
Gate-to-source Leakage Current IGSS VDS = 0 V, VGS =±25V ±100 nA
ON CHARACTERISTICS
Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(TH) VGS = VDS, ID = 250uA 2.0 3.1 4.0 V
Drain-to-source On-resistance RDS(on) VGS= 10V, ID= 30A 7.0 9.0 m
CHARGES, CAPACITANCES AND GATE RESISTANCE
Input Capacitance CISS 1900
Output Capacitance COSS 305
Reverse Transfer Capacitance CRSS
VDS=30V, VGS=0V, f=1MHz
235
pF
Total Gate Charge QG(TOT) 123
Gate-to-Source Charge QGS 33
Gate-to-Drain Charge QGD
VDS= 30V, ID = 30A,
VGS= 10V
30
nC
SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS
Turn-On Delay Time td(ON) 24.5
Rise Time tr 17.5
Turn-Off Delay Time td(OFF) 185
Fall Time tf
VGS= 10V, VDD = 30 V,
ID= 30A, RGEN=6.0
58
ns
BODY DIODE CHARACTERISTICS
Forward Voltage VSD VGS=0V, IS=1A 0.7 1.5 V
WNM70N80
3 of 74008-318-123sales@twtysemi.comhttp://www.twtysemi.com
Product specification
Typical Characteristics (Ta=25oC, unless otherwise noted)
Output characteristics
On-Resistance vs. Drain current
On-Resistance vs. Junction temperature
Transfer characteristics
On-Resistance vs. Gate-to-Source voltage
Body diode forward voltage
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
R
D
S(
O
N
)-O
n
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(m
O)
Temperature (0C)
VGS=10V, ID=30A
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
VGS=10V
R
D
S(
O
N
)(m
O
hm
)
IDS(A)
4 5 6 7 8 9 10
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
ID=30A
R
D
S(
O
N
) (
m
oh
m
)
VGS(V)
0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4
0
2
4
6
8
10
T=250C
I S (
A
)
VSD (V)
WNM70N80
4 of 74008-318-123sales@twtysemi.comhttp://www.twtysemi.com
Product specification
Gate charge Characteristics
Safe operate area
Capacitance
Transient thermal response (Junction to case)
0 25 50 5 100 125 150
0
2
4
6
8
10
7
V G
S (
V)
Qg(nc)
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
400
800
1200
1600
2000
2400
2800
 Cout
 Crss
 Cin
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
VDS (V)
VDS=30V, ID=30A
0.01
0.1
1
10
0.00001 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100
Pulse Width (s)
Z
JC
 N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 T
ra
ns
ie
nt
Th
er
m
al
 R
es
is
ta
nc
e
Single Pulse
D=Ton/T
TJ,PK=TC+PDM.Z JC.R JC
R JC=1.2°C/W
Ton
T
PD
In descending order
D=0.5, 0.3, 0.1, 0.05, 0.02, 0.01, single pulse
0.1
1
10
100
1000
0.1 1 10 100 1000
VDS (Volts)
I D
 (A
m
ps
)
10 s
10ms
1ms
DC
RDS(ON) limited
TJ(Max)=150°C, TC=25°C
WNM70N80
5 of 74008-318-123sales@twtysemi.comhttp://www.twtysemi.com
Product specification
Current De-rating (Note B) Power De-rating (Note B)
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
Po
w
er
 D
is
si
pa
tio
n
(W
)
TCASE (0C)
WNM70N80
6 of 74008-318-123sales@twtysemi.comhttp://www.twtysemi.com
Product specification
Package outline dimensions
Min Max Min Max
A 4.470 4.670 0.176 0.184
A1 2.520 2.820 0.099 0.111
b 0.710 0.910 0.028 0.036
b1 1.170 1.370 0.046 0.054
c 0.310 0.530 0.012 0.021
c1 1.170 1.370 0.046 0.054
D 10.010 10.310 0.394 0.406
E 8.500 8.900 0.335 0.350
E1 12.060 12.460 0.475 0.491
e
e1 4.980 5.180 0.196 0.204
F 2.590 2.890 0.102 0.114
h 0.000 0.300 0.000 0.012
L 13.400 13.800 0.528 0.543
L1 3.560 3.960 0.140 0.156
3.735 3.935 0.147 0.155
Symbol Dimensions In Millimeters Dimensions In Inches
0.100 TYP2.540 TYP
WNM70N80
7 of 74008-318-123sales@twtysemi.comhttp://www.twtysemi.com
Product specification